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GORDON WILLIAM TURNAGE 
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1988 

In possession of Norma Turnage (Mrs . Ralph H. Parrish Sr . 
1130 Celia Drive , Columbus, Georgia as of 1988. 

Norma Turnage is the daughter of Gordon William Turnage; 
Gordon was living with Norma when he died in 1974. 
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Submitted by Samuel Hammond Chapter DAR, Kosciusko, Miss . 

The 
HOLY BIBLE 

containing the 
OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS 

translated out of 
The Original Tongues 

and with 
The Former Translations Diligently Compared and Revised; 

with 

Embracing every passage of scripture in the largest editions 
Apocrypha and Psalms 

"And 
there 

was 
Light" 

Southern Methodist Publishing House 
Nashville , Tenn . 

Original Owner : A. M. Hanna 
Kosciusko, Miss. 

Present Owner : Mrs . U. Z. Ferguson and Miss Susie May Hanna 
Kosciusko, Miss . 

BIRTHS 

Andrew Milton Hanna in Winston Co., Miss. Feb . . 26, 1855 
Annie Elizabeth Turnage in Attala Co. , Miss Oct. 5, 1860 

Milton Claud Hanna in Attala Co. Miss. Aug 6, 1883 
Otho Andrew Hanna in Attala Co. Miss . Sept . 8, 1884 
Charlton Thomas Hanna in Attala Co . Miss Sept . 14, ~ 1888 
William Turnage Hanna in Attala Co. Miss . Nov . 6, 1890 
Susie May Hanna in Attala Co. Miss . Feb. 3, 1894 
Annie Maude Hanna in Attala Co. Miss. Aug . 16, 1895 
Jane Onie Hanna in Attala Co. Miss. Mar. 14 y 1898 
Mabel Anguelena Hanna in Attala Co. Miss. Nov 8, 1899 



A. M. Hanna Bible continued: 

MARRIAGES 

Andrew Milton Hanna to Annie Elizabeth Turnage Dec 27, 1881 

M. C. Hanna to Bessie Williams 1911 in Tate Co . , Miss 
O. A. Hanna to Benie H. Trussell 1907 in O'Lo . Miss. 

W. T. Hanna to Hattie Belle Jenkins in Kosci8sko , Attala Co.Miss 

Maude Hanna to T. H. Armstrong Oct . 1919 in Kosciusko 

DEATHS 

Annie Elizabeth Hanna 
Andrew Milton Hanna 
Charlton Thomas Hanna 
Otho Andrew Hanna 
Milton Claud Hanna 

Jan. 20 , 
Mar . 24 , 
Jan . 28 , 
Feb. 27 , 
Mar. 7 , 

1915 
1939 
1941 
1943 
1955 

The following information is on a sheet of paper loose in the Bible 
of A. M. Hanna: 

Nathaniel Woodward born May 11 - 1801 
Married Nov . 18 , 1825 - John born Nov . 18, 1826 

Isaac c. Woodward Jan 2 (?) 

Margaret w. Feb. 14 , 

Jane II Apr. 21 , 

Elizabeth R. " Apr . 2 , 

Nancy n Apr. 23 , 

George II Nov . 10, 

Elizabeth R. Woodward married 
Andrew W. Hanna (born May 7, 1807) on 
De C . 10 , 18 2 8 

Rebeccah c . I. Hanna Sept 16 , 
Nathaniel T . Hanna July . 16 , 
George J . Hanna Dec. 19 , 
Elizabeth M. Hanna Mar 15 , 
Narcissa E . Hanna Feb. 15 , 
Andrew W. Hanna May 21 , 

180 3 

1805 

1807 

1808 

1810 

1813 

1829 
1831 
1833 
1836 
1838 
1840 



Submitted by Samuel Hammond Chapter DAR , Kosci usko, Mi ss. 

HANNA RECORDS 
(Kept in old account book by Andrew Milton Hanna) 

A. M. Hanna 
Was Borned Feb 26/ 1855 
in Winston Co . Miss-
was a Son of N. T . & Angelina 
Hanna 
Died March 24, 19 49 (written in another handwriting) 

Elizabeth 
Annie Eli zabeth (Li zzi . ) Turnage 
Was Borned in Attala Co . 
& State of Miss Oct 5 / 1860 
Was a Daughter of w. B. and 
Jane E. Turnage 
Died Janary 20 1915 

A. M. Hanna & Li zz i Turnage 
Was Marri ed Dec 27 , 1881 

pg . 3 

Milton Claud Hanna 
Son of A. M. & Li zzi Hanna 
was Borned in Attala Co 
& State of Miss August 6. 1883 

Otho Andrew Hanna 
Son of A. M. & Lizie Hanna 
was Born in Attala Co . 
& State of Miss Sep 8 , 1884 

Died Feb . 

(the following i s account crowded 
different handwriting) : 
Eugene Cl a ude Mar. 31- 1908 

married 
Hatti e Wood Harpole 
Nancy Jean Hanna -
Martha Wood Hanna 

Otho Earl 
married 

Monteith Ray 
Fredrick Andrew -
Robert Earl 

on Nov . 
Aug . 12- 1937 
Aug. 28 , 1939 

Aug . 15, 1911 

Jan 26 - 19 41 

in and seems t o be somewhat 



Page# 3 of A. M. Hanna Records from account Book continued: 

Charles Trussell July 25 1914 
Dess (not clear page worn) 

married 
Mary Elizabeth Williams 

Mary Charlene born Nov . 21, 19 43 

Page# 5 

Charlton Thomas Hanna 
Son of A. M. & Lizzie Hanna 
Was Borned in Attala Co 
& State of Miss Sep 14, 1888 

Died Jan. 28, 1901 (this in a different handwriting). 

William Turnage Hanna 
Son of A. M. & Lizzie Hanna 
was Borned in Attala Co 
& State of Miss Nov 6, 1890 

married 
Hattye Belle Jenkins 

Marjorie Bell 
born Sept. 4 , 1914 

Susie May Hanna 
Daughter of A. M. & Lizzie Hanna 
was Born in Attala Co and 
State of Miss Feb 3 1894 

Annie Maud Hanna 
Daughter of A. M. & Lizzie Hanna 
was ~orn in Attala Co 
and State of Miss Aug 16. 1895 

married 
Torn Haman Armstrong 

Oct 8 1919 

Annie Elizabeth Armstrong 
born July 4, 1921 
Tom Haman , Jr . 

born Nov 1924 
died Nov.1924 

Susie May Armstrong 
born Oct. 1, 1928 

Page# 7 

Jane Onie Hanna 
Daughter of A. M. & Lizzie 
was Born in Attala Co 
and State of Miss March 14, 1898 



Page# 7 of A. M. Hanna Records from Acct . Bk. continued : 

William Andrew Ethridge Sept . 28, 1919 
Jane Pearl Ethridge July 28, 1926 

Mabel Anguelena Hanna 
Born Nov 8th 1899 

Married U. z. Ferguson (this is in different handwriting) 
Sept. 1918 

Susie Elizabeth Ferguson 
born 4-12-1922 (this is in di~ferent handwriting) 

Charlton Hanna Ferguson 
born 3-8- 1922 

Died Pearl Harbor Dec . 7 - 1941 

William Zeb. Ferguson 
born 12-24 1924 

There are a number of blank pages then over toward the middle 
of the book is the following records : 

Turnage 

Elisha P. Turnage 
Born ? 
Died Attala Co . buried at 
old Yockanookney Cemetery 

Married 1st ? 
2Hd Rebecca Ellison Allen 

(Widow Allen) 
Children of 1st marriage 

Conn Turnage 
Vashti Turnage married 

? Powell (Fed 's Father) 
Children of 2nd marriage 

Mary married Wm . Coleman 
Minerva 11 ? Crawford 
Kie Cs Janna II Martin Johnson 

Puss married 
William Bennett 

1833- 1899 

On the next page 

(lived in La . ) 
George Gowers 

Jane E . SMith 
1843- 1909 

The family of James P . Smith 
were his brothers 
Geo . Washington (had 4 sons) 

(lived in Alabama) 
James Patton Smith 



Page b 

Tu~nage- Smith records from A. M. Hanna Acct. Bk. continued : 

Theodore Smith 
Dr, Jaspe~ Smith 
Marion 11 

Johnston 11 

Dr. Newt 
Adeline 

Priscilla 

Page c 

II 

11 married 
Rev . --- Clark. 
married 

Billy Davis . 

There were four 4 generations 
of James Patton Smiths . 

The 1st known as Pat 
his son James then Pat 
then James born in 
York Dist. S.C . Sept. 29, 1814 
died Attala Co . May 24, 1896 

married 
Susanna Elliott born 

Twig Co. Ga . Mar . 26 , 1812 
= died 

Jan . 14 , 189 8 
her mother was 

---- McCammey 

My great grandfather SMiths 
father was born in England. 

The children of my great 
grand parents were 
Nancy A. SMith born 
Tuscal oosa Co. Ala 

Jan. 24 , 1846 
Jane Elizabeth married 

W. B. Turnage 
John Patton married (these words erased Lou Curry) 
Johnston married Curry 
Wm Robert May 8 1845 

Priscilla 
Martha 
Haseltine 
James 
Oney 

Washington 

following is 

Paged is blank 

Mar 11 , 1920 (just the dates the 
written in: married Lou Curry) 
married Shek King 

" Fletch Taylor 
" Asbury Turnage 
11 Jane Curry 
" Elizabeth Hanna (this written 

II 

in ink) 
Cassie Taylor (this written 

in ink) 



Page f 

Nathaniel Thomas Hanna 
bo~n July 16, 1 831 - Nov. 16 , ' 13 

11\arried 
Anguelina Barrineau 

born 4- 1- 1839 Feb. 18, 1909 

her mother was 
Mary Robinson . She married 

**** Miller had 
Mose , Mary (married Williford) 
others 

then she married 
J_o_h_n_M ___ Barrineau . 

Anguelina married N. T. Hanna 
Edward died from snake bit 

when small . 

Copy 

MARRIAGE LICENSE 

Mr . 
Miss 

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
ATTALA COUNTY 

The RITES OF MATRIMONY 
Between 

A. M. Hanna and 
Lizzie Turnage 

Given under my hand and official seal, this 27 day of December 
in the year of our Lord One Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty One 

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
ATTALA COUNTY 

T . S . Conner Clerk 

BY VIRTUE OF A LICENSE 

From the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Said County of Attala I have 
this day celebrated the Rites of Matrimony between Mr . A. M. Hanna 
and Miss Lizzie Turnage 

Given under my hand this the 27 day of Dec. A. D. 1881 
Rev. T. A. S. Adams Seal . 

On the Back 

Marriage license and certificate 
A. M. Hanna License Recorded Jan 23, 1881 

and 
Lizzie Turnage 

Issued Dec 21 
Married Dec 27 1881 

1881 

T. s. Conner 
Circuit Clerk 



Sub~itted by Samuel Hammond Chapter DAR, Kosciusko , Miss . 

COPY 

Marriage License and Certificate 

Unis Z. Ferguson 
and 

Mabel A. Hanna 

Attala County, Miss . 

Issued Sept 30 , 1918 

Married Sept . 30 , 1918 

License recorded 
on page 532 of Marriage Record M-W 

L . W. McCool 
Circuit Clerk 

Marriage License 

State of 
Mississippi 

Rites of Matrimony 
between 

Mr. Unis z. Ferguson and 
Miss Mabel A. Hanna 

County o f 
Attala 

Given under my hand ana official seal this the 30 day of September 
in the year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighteen 

L . W. McCool Circuit Clerk 

State of Mississippi 
Attala County By Virtue of a License 

From the Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County of Attala I 
have this day celebrated the Rites of Matrimony between Mr . Unis 
Z. Ferguson and Miss Mabel A. Hanna 

Given under my hand this the 30th day of Sept . A.D . 1918 
B. H. Cunningham 

Pastor 1st Methodist Church 
Kosciusko, Miss . 

COPY 



From: 

William M. Steen 
PO Box 871 
Conroe, Texas 77305 

June , 1991 



Jfi' a:milt! ~ihle 

This family bible was in the possession of Mrs. Gwendolyn Turnage Graves 
as of June, 1987. 



HIRAM TURNAGE Senior Family Bible 

In possession of Gwendolyn Turnage Graves as of June, 1987 . 
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JOHN CLEVENGER TURNAGE 

and 

EMILY O' DELL 

Family Bible 
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Robert Earl, 

Mrs. FRAfCEINE PERRY Rfu:S 
116 S. Harding Stre~t 
Gr~~nvill~ , North Carolina 

S,..pt., 1984 

Here is the Bible record you requested ; unfortunately, 

not only the title page , but also the front cover and the 

first pages of Genesis are gone, so I cannot date the Bible. 

However, the type appears old , at least from the latter 19th 

century, judging from the style. There were also some pamphlets 

tucked in the pages; I send you xerox copies of these also . 

Since you will have trouble trying to decipher this, I 

have typed each birth, marriage and death to file with the Bible 

record. Wheelers, Kimbros, Holmses, and others are related by 

marriage to our Turnage family. The important births, children 

of Junius Turnage, are recorded on the family group chart. 

I ~ 



DEATHS: 

extracts from Bible records of Junius H. & Lula Turnage 

North Carolina 

copied by Franceine Rees 
116 s. Harding St. 
Greenvil le , N. C . 27834 

J . H. Turnage died February the 25 in 1898 

Elder James Turnage died November the 2 day 1883 

Pease to h i s Sleeping Dust 

NOTE: Under both notations, this is written: 

MARRIAGES: 

BIRTHS : 

Fair Wel l Dear One a loving Fairwell for We Shall 

Meet no more till we shall meet in Yonder World 

Whear We Shall part no more 

Junius H. Turnage and Louler Wheeler was married the 

14 of September 1884 

J. H. Turnage was born the 9 day of March 1861 

Lewraney Wheeler was bornd the 14 day of May in the 

year of our Lord 1869 



MARRIAGES 

' ' I 
JUNIUS Ht!RMAN TIJRNAGE FMHLY BIBLE 

Jacob H. Wheeler and Elizabeth A. L . Green was 

married on the 4th day of January , 1857 

Charlie B. Barber and Nancy H. Wheeler was married 

the 22 of March , 1874 

Junius H. Turnage and Louler Wheeler was married 

the 14 of September 188 4 

(Lula ? ) 
Loula Turnage and J. G. Green was married August 14 

1904 



from Wheeler-Turnage Bible record: 

DEATHS 

J. H. Turnage died February the 25 in 1898 

(Fair Well Dear One a loving Fairwell for We 

Shall Meet no more till we shall meet in Yonder 

World Whear We Shall part no more. B. H. W.) 

Jacob Wheeler died June the 11, 1903 

(rest to his Sleeping Dus t) 

Elizabeth his wife died May the 11, 1911 

(Gone but no forgotte n) 

G. W. Corbitt died August 22 day 1 883 

(Peas e to his Sl eepinge Dust) 

•L 

Elder James Turnage died November the 2 day 1883 

(Pease to his Sleeping Dust) 

(repeats fai r well written after name of J . H. Turnage ) 

Rev . Jesse A. Smith died Dec. the 6 , 1884 

(Pease to his S l eeping Dust) 



.. 

BIRTHS 

( this date-year 
appears change 

Jacob H. Wheeler was born on the 7th day of April 1828 

Elizabeth his wife was born on the 14th day of August 1833 

Nancy H. Wheeler was born on ~he 10th of Oct ober 1857 

Lewraney Wheeler was bornd _he 14 day of May in the year 
of our Lord 1869 

Charlie 8. Barber was bori, the 17 of June 1853 

J. H. Turnage was born the 9 day of March 1861 

Julia Frances Barber YaS bornd July the 6 1875 

Roxania Barber was 1>orn the 22 of May i n the year 1878 

James Rufus BarbeJ was born the 29 of August in the year 1880 

Nancy Harriet Ba rber was born the 2 day of Jancary 188 3 

Ronie Dell Bari e r was born the 1 day of February in 1885 



BIRTHS 

Lonie G. Turnage was born the 27 day of 

September in 1885 

G. H. Turnage was Born the 23 day of October 1 888 

J . H. 0. Turnage was born the 20 day of May 1894 

Annie Lula Turnage was born Dec the 25 1897 

Junius McCoy Turnage was born in year of 1920, 

December 5th 

Roy J r. Watson was born May 20 in 1923 

Opa l Christine Turnage was born March 7 , 1925 

L . F . Holmes was bor ne Sep the 9 , 1876 

Sarah Holmes died March the 1 , 1874 

John Holmes d i ed Sep . 22 , 1 875 

Eli Holmes was born April the 13, 1854 

c . J. Green was born April 29 , 1 873 (?) 

w. M. Green was borne April 17, 18 73 

Bessie Kimbro was born August the 1 , 1900 

Ganett May Kimbro was born August the 23 , 1922 
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~4.crroh Wison Il!'amtly iBtbl.c 

BIBLE OF SHERROD TISON - Bible in possession of Miss Martha Tyson daughter of Sherrod 
Tyson and Nancy Jane Turnage in 1921. Typed copy found in the Collection oflma Mewborn 

Sherrod Tison, son of Moses Tison and Elizabeth Tison, was born the 8th day of January 1785 

Elizabeth W. Tison, wife of Sherrod Tison, and daughter ofBlanne Harper and Elizabeth 
Harper, was born the 21st day of February, 1791 

The time of the birth and names of the children of Sherrod Tison and Elizabeth W Tison, is as 
follows: 

Eliza Tison was born December 7th, 1809 

Blanne Harper Tison was born the 17th day of December, 1811 

Mary Jones Tison was born January 16th , 1814 

Lany Ann Tison was born March 5th, 1816 

Naomi Tison was born November 10th, 1818 

Sally Jane Tison was born February 3rd, 1821 

Peggy Ann Tison was born September 9th, 1822 

Sherrod Tison was born November 2nd, 1824 

Emily Tison was born September 26th, I 826 

Richard T. Turnage, son of Moses and Emily Turnage, was born December 23rd, 1853 

Emma Virginia Turnage, daughter of Moses and Emily Turnage, was born December 3rd, 
1857 

Edward Francis Turnage, son of Moses and Emily Turnage, was born December 6th, 1860 

Time of births and names of Sherrod and Nancy J Tison's children, as follows: 

Elizabeth Williams Tison, daughter of Sherrod and Nancy J. Tison, was born the 15th day of 
November, 1848 or I 849 - ( date not clear) 

Eliza Macklewain Tison was born the 21st day ofNovember, 1850 



Moses Robert Tison was born the 14th day of January, 1854 

Richard Albert Tison was born the I Ith day of September, 1855 

Margaret Olivia Tison was born the 5th day of December, 1858 

William Sherrod Tison was born the 10th day of September, 1860 

Martha Ella Tison was born the 2nd day of December, 1862 

Benjamin Franklin Tison was born the 5th day of December, 1864 

James Clifford Tison was born the 13th day of October, 1866 

MARRIAGES 

Sherrod Tison and Elizabeth W. Harper were married the 1st day ofMarch, 1809 

John May and Eliza Tison were married the 4th day of December, 1828 

William May and Mary J. Tison were married the 10th day of December, 1829 

William H. Sheppard and Margaret Ann Tison were manied the 22nd day of January, 1841 

Sherrod Tison and Nancy Jane Turnage were married the 14th day of December, 1848 

Richard L. Tison and Margaret L. Turnage were married the 12th day of January, 1860 

Time of the births and names of Sherrod and Elizabeth Tison's grandchildren as follows: 

Sherrod May, son of John May, was born January 4th, 1829 

James Sherrod May, son of William May, was born December 4th, 1830 

Elizabeth W. Sheppard, daughter of Henry Sheppard, was born June 21st, 1842 

James Glasgow Sheppard, son of Henry Sheppard, was born February 6th, 1845 

Benjamin Streeter Sheppard, was born December 15th, 1846 

Mary Macklewain Sheppard was born October 12th, 1848 

James T. Williams and Eliza M. Tison were married the 3rd day of May, 1870 

Moses Turnage and Emily Tison were married May 15th, 1851 



DEATHS 

Elizabeth W. Tison, daughter of Sherrod and Nancy J. Tison, departed this life the 21st day of 
December, 1855 

Sherrod Tison, husband of Nancy J. Tison, departed this life the 29th day of December, 1866, in 
the 42nd year of his age 

Nancy Jane Tison, wife of Sherrod Tison, departed this life the 30th day of May, 1876, in the 
44th year of her age 

Moses Robert Tison, son of Sherrod and Nancy J. Tison, departed this life the 26th day ofJune, 
1876, in the 22nd year of his age 

Elizabeth Harper, wife ofBlanne Harper, departed this life the 13th day of January, 1820, in her 
59th year 

Blanne A Tison, son of Sherrod Tison and Elizabeth W. Tison, departed this life the 3rd day of 
September, 1820 

Elizabeth Tison, wife of Moses Tison, departed this life the 15th day of September, 1820 

Blanne Harper departed this life the 18th day of March, 1821, in the 64th year of his age 

Naomi Tison, daughter of Sherrod Tison, departed this life the 7th day of October, 1823 

Lany Ann Tison departed this life June 25th, 1824 

Blanne Harper, Jr. departed this life on the 12th day of February, 1825, in his 25th year 

Sally Carson, wife of Richard Carson, and daughter of Elizabeth and Moses Tison, departed this 
life the 19th day of December, 1824. 

Moses Tison, father of Sherrod Tison, departed this life the 4th day of October, 1823, in his 68th 
year 

Benjamin Tison, Esq., departed this life the 4th day of September, 1823 

Moses Tison, brother of Sherrod Tison, departed this life Thursday Morning the 6th day of 
November, 1828 

Absolum Saunders died the 24th day ofNovember, 1836, in the 57th years of her age 

James Blow died the 26th day of September, 1836, about 60 years old 



Joel Tyson departed this life on the 19th day ofNovember, 1835 

Sherrod Tison departed this life the 29th day of March, 1832, being 57 years, 2 months, and 21 
days of age 

Zilpha M. Tison departed this life the 26th day ofNovember, 1845, in the 15th year of her age 

Dicy Jones, wife of Willoughby Jones, died on Sunday, the I Ith day of September, I 831 

Lany Tison wife of Seth Tison, departed this life the 8th day of June, 1832 

Seth Tison departed this life the 4th day of January, 1832 

Sally Jane Tison, daughter of Sherrod and Elizabeth Tison departed this life the I 0th day of 
August, 183 2 

Elizabeth W. Tison departed this life Sunday morning, September the 22nd, 1824 

Martha Belcher, wife ofBenjamin Belcher, died on Sunday, the 30th day of October, 1836, in 
the 48th year of her age. 

Eliza Macklewain Williams, wife of James T. Williams, and daughter of Nancy Jane and 
Sherrod Tyson, departed this life on the 27th day of December 1923, at 6:30 o'clock PM in the 
73 rd year of her age 

Benjamin Franklin Tyson, son of Nancy Jane and Sherrod Tyson, departed this life on the 1st 
day of June 1933, at the age of 68 

Richard Albert Tyson, son of Nancy Jane and Sherrod Tyson, departed this life on the 3rd day of 
July 1933 at the age of 82. 

Posted by Martha Mewborn Marble <mmarble@erols.com> on Sat, 26 Dec 1998 



§.etfJ Wison Iliamiltt illiblt 

BIBLE RECORDS OF SETH TYSON - Bible in possession of Mrs. J. W Parker of Farmville, 
NC. A Copy found in the Collection oflma Mewborn 

Moses Tison, son of Seth Tison and Laney Harper Tison was born Jan. 10, 1816 

Elizabeth, daughter of Seth Tison and Laney Harper Tison was born Sept 2, 1815. 

NOTE: Ima has a note that one of the two above dates is wrong. She thinks the 1815 should be 
1818. 

Zilpha Tison, daughter of Seth Tison and Laney Harper Tison was born Oct. 13, 18 I 9 and died 
Aug 23, 1827 

Emmela Tison, daughter of Seth Tison and Laney Harper Tison was born Oct. 13, 1819 and died 
Oct. II, 1823 

Seth Tyson, father of Moses Tison, was the son of Moses Tyson and Elizabeth Joyner 

Moses Tyson was born 1755 and died 1817 

Moses Tyson and Elizabeth Joyner were married 1780 

Louise Joyner daughter of Amos and Elizabeth Tyson Joyner was born Sept. 12, 1812 

Moses Tison and Louisa Joyner were married Jan. 27, 1836 

Abbey Tison, daughter of Moses Tison and Louisa Joyner was born June 12, 1850 

Laney Tyson, daughter of Moses Tison and Louisa Joyner was born Dec. 11, 1836 

Elizabeth Tison, daughter of Moses Tison and Louisa Joyner was born Jan. 26, 1839. 

Sherrod Tison, was born March 9, 1785 and died March 29, 1842 

Blana Harper married Elizabeth Mcllwean, daughter of John Mcllwean and Zilpha Williams 

Mary J. Harper daughter of Blana Harper and Elizabeth Mcllwean was born April 5, 1787 and 
died May 12, 1816 

Henry Sheppard, Sr., was born in Snow Hill, NC Jan. 10, 1813 and died Oct. 27, 1881 

Henry Sheppard and Margaret Ann Tyson were married Jan. 21, 1841 



Margaret Ann Tyson was born Sept, 9, 1822 and died July 29, 1863 

Elizabeth Sheppard was born June 21, 1842 and died Dec. 21, 1868 

James G. Sheppard was born Feb. 16, 1845 

B. Sheppard was born Dec. 15, 1846 

Mary Sheppard was born Oct. 12, 1848 

Alice Sheppard was born June 8, 1850 

Henry Sheppard was born June 26, 1854 

Margaret Sheppard was born April 10, 1856 

Susan E. Sheppard was born Nov. 20, 1859 

William Sheppard was born June 6, 1858 

Alexander Sherrod Sheppard was born Nov. 15, 1861 

Martha (Pattie) Sheppard, was born April 12, 1852 

Henry Sheppard, Sr. (Wm. H. Sheppard, Sr.) married his second wife, Mrs. Lizzie A. (Neal) 
Turnage in 1865. She died 1870 

Lawrence E. Sheppard was born Dec. 1, 1866 

Harper D. Sheppard was born Oct. 9, 1868 

Henry Sheppard, Sr. (Wm. H. Sheppard, Sr.) married his third wife, Ella Williams in 1875 and 
had Annie W. Sheppard and Hernie Sheppard 



Phereby Jones Sheppard daughter of James G. Sheppard and Mary Jones 
Sheppard was born the 10th day September A. D. 1810 

William H. H. Sheppard son of the same was born 10th January 1813 

Blanne Harper Sheppard son of same was born 1st January 1816 

James G. Sheppard and Mary Williams Edwards was married the 19th day of 
december A. D. 1816 

Martha Ann Sheppard daughter of James G. Sheppard and Mary Williams 
Sheppard was born Tuesday 6th January 1818 

Eliza Jan Glasgow Sheppard daughter of same was born Tuesday 15th 
February I 820 

Theophilus Edward son of James Glasgow & Mary W. Sheppard was born on 
Sunday morning the 30th day of September A. D. 1821 

Benjamin Edward son of same was born on Thursday 13th January 1825 A. D. 

Abraham Thomas was born on Wednesday morning about 1 o'clock January 
23rd 1828 

James Glasgow Sheppard was born on Monday evening September 13th 1830 

Elizabeth H. Catharine was born on Saturday evening January 12th 1833 

Robert Dunbar was born on Sunday night about 11 o'clock April 26th I 835 

Joseph McMakin was born on Monday Morning 18th day of April 1837 

James Glasgow Means was born on Monday morn the 31 day of July 183 8 

Phereby Glasgow Sheppard daughter ofBenja. and Martha Jones his wife 
was born 22nd January 1784 departed this life on the 31st July 1804 

James Glasgow Sheppard was born 3rd March 1786 

Benjamin Caswell Dobbs Blount Sheppard 18th June 1791 

William Sheppard was born 17th May 1794 departed this life on the 1st 
January 1795 



Abraham Sheppard was born 15th March 1796 

Benjamin Sheppard sen. departed this life !st October 1798 aged 47 years 
six months 

Benjamin C. D. B. Sheppard departed this life Ith Jany. 1817 

Martha Jones Scurlock departed this life 6 day ofJuly 1818 

Joseph Scurlock son of Joseph and Martha his wife was born Friday morning 
28th August 1801 

Myal Scurlock was born 25th May 1803 

Mary Jones Harper, wife of Jas. G. Sheppard was born April 5, 1789, d. 
May 12, 1816 

James G. Sheppard departed this life on the 8th day of July 1841 at Hernando, Miss. 

William Henry Haywood Sheppard was born 10th January 1813 --Died Oct. 
27, 1881 

Margaret Ann Sheppard, wife ofHenry Sheppard was born 9th September, 
1822. Died July 29, 1863 

Elizabeth Williams Sheppard, daughter of Henry and Margaret Ann Sheppard 
was born 21st June 1842 -- Died December 21, 1868 

Margaret Ann Sheppard, wife of Henry Sheppard was delivered of an infant 
female on 16th March 1 844 

James Glasgow Sheppard, son of Henry and M. A Sheppard was born 6th of 
February 1845 

Benjamin Streeter Sheppard son ofH. and M. A Sheppard was born 15th 
December 1846 

Mary Macklewain Sheppard, daughter of Henry and M. A Sheppard was born 
12th October 1848 

Alice Sheppard, daughter of Henry and M.A. Sheppard was born 8th June 1850 

Martha Sheppard, daughter ofHenry and M. A Sheppard was born 14th 
April 1852 



Henry Sheppard, son of Henry and M.A. Sheppard was born 26th June 1854 

Margaret Ann departed this life, Daughter of Henry and M. A. Sheppard 
[no date] 

William Sheppard, son of Henry and M. A. Sheppard was born 6th June 1858 

Susan Emma Sheppard, daughter of Henry and M.A. Sheppard was born 20th 
November 1859 

Alexander Sherrod Sheppard, son of Henry and M.A. Sheppard was born 
15th November 1861 

Lawrence Baker Sheppard, son of Henry Sheppard and Lizzie Turnage 
Sheppard, his wife was born I st December 1866 

B. Harper Sheppard and Phereby R. Donelson, daughter of Lemuel and Eliza 
J. Donelson were married at Nashville on the second day of August, 1838 

B. H. Sheppard was born on the first day of January, 18 I 6 at Snow Hill 
Greene County, North Carolina 

Phereby R. Donelson his wife was born near Franklin Williamson County 
Tenessee on the 16 October 1824 

Benjamin E. Sheppard & Francis E. Curtiss was married 22nd day of 
November 1860 

Harper Donelson Sheppard, son of Henry and Lizzie Sheppard was born 9th 
October 1868 

James Sheppard son of Benjamin Sheppard and Martha Jones was born the 3rd 
day of March A. D. 1786 was married to Mary J. Armstrong widow ofWm. H. 
Armstrong and daughter of ofBlanne and Elizabeth Harper Dec. 13th 1809 

Mary J. Sheppard departed this life on the 12th day of May A. D. 1816 

Phereby Jones Sheppard daughter of James G. Sheppard and Mary Jones 
Sheppard departed this life the 30th day ofJuly 1811 

Martha Ann Sheppard daughter of James G. Sheppard and Mary Williams 
Sheppard departed this life Saturday the 26th day of August A. D. 1820 

Theophilus Edward Sheppard departed this life on Thursday the 26th day 
ofFebruary A. D. 1824 



Joseph McMakin Sheppard departed this life on Sunday the 15th day of 
Sept 1840 

James G. Sheppard departed this life on Thursday the 8th day ofJuly, 1841 

James G. Sheppard Junr. departed this life on Friday the 20 day August 1841 

Mary Elizabeth, daughter ofB. H. and Phereby R. Sheppard was born near 
Nashville on the morning of the 19th of June A. D. 1839 

Phereby Whyte, daughter of same was born near Franklin Tenn on the 
morning of the seventh of March A. D. 1841 

Lemuel Donelson Sheppard son of same was born in Nashville on Sunday the 
I 6th of July 1842 

Harper Sheppard second son of same was born near Nashville Thursday 
morning May 1, 1845 

Mary Frances, third daughter of same was born near Nashville on Thursday 
March I, 1849 

John William Sheppard, third son ofB. H. and Phereby R. Sheppard was 
born on the 14th of July, 1853 

Maida Harper, seventh child of same was born on the 11th day of January 
AD. 1857 

Francis E. Shell, Daughter of Dr. Thomas Shell, Newbery, South Carolina 
born 28 day Dec. A. D. 1833 

Mary Curtiss Sheppard Daughter ofB. E. & Frances E. his wife was born 
Mobile, Ala. Sept 27th 1861 

Benjamin E. Sheppard, Jr. son ofB. E. & F. E. his wife born in Miss. 12 Feb. 1863. 
Died 20th of same month, 1863 

Benjamin Harper Sheppard born in Miss. August 11, 1865 

Willie Liss Sheppard of same was born Memphis, Tenn. August 10th 1868 

Benjamin Curtiss Sheppard son of same departed this life July 20 1864 
age 2 years 9 months 20 days 

Benjamin Harper Sheppard son of same died in Miss. Nov. 25, 1866 age 1 year 
3 months 9 days 



Mary Elizabeth, eldest daughter of B. H. and Phereby R. Sheppard died of 
measles at Nashville on Wednesday morning at half past 12 o'clock, June 7, 1848 

Harper, second son of same died of measles at Nashville on Tuesday nig ht at 
hal f past I I o'clock, May 24, 1848 aged three years and twenty four days 

Mary Frank, third daug hter of B. H. and Phereby R. Sheppard departed 
this life 11th March I 856, aged seven years and ten days 

Phereby, second chi ld ofB. H. & Phereby R . Sheppard departed this lifeon the 10th 
day of June A. D. 1859, aged eighteen years three months and twenty three days 

Lemuel Donelson died near Franklin Tenn. on the second day of June 1832, aged 43 
years 

Eliza J. hi s w ife died in Nashville on the sixth of December 1832, aged thirty years 

James G. Sheppard departed this life July 8, 1841 , age fifty five years 

Mary Jones Sheppard his w ife died May 12, 181 6, aged twenty nine years 

Thomas E . Harper & Eliza Scurlock was married 25th day of May 1822 

Cornelia Ann daughter of Thomas & E liza was born the 5th day of March 1823 

Martha Elizabeth was born 1st December 1824 

Richard Graves was born 5th March 1827 

ow owned by Sheppard Memorial Library, Greenville. Pitt Co., N. C., thi s Bible o riginated in 
Greene County. The library was established by the son of Henry 
Sheppard in memory of his father (William Henry Haywood Sheppard), whose descendants lived 
in Pitt County. Henry's brother, B . H. Sheppard, moved to 
Tennessee, as can be noted in the following records. 



N nalf 11i.enrt1 crrurnag.e 

A copy of the original Bible is found in the Collection oflma Mewborn; 
original was in the possession of Annie Ava Turnage. Annie and I corresponded for many years. 
After the death of a sister, she moved to Fredericksburg, Virginia to be close to her nephew. 

.Sarringcs 

Self-Pronouncing Edition 
Holy Bible - The King James and The Revised Versions 

Front page does not have the publisher or date of publication 

Noah Henry Turnage and Mary Avey Gray was united in marriage on the 8th day of May 1889 

Noah Henry Turnage son of Joseph & Nancy Turnage was born February 24th 1866 
Mary Ava Turnage daughter ofJohn P. & Edith A Gray was born May 22nd 1871 

Reetho Gold Turnage son ofN H. & M. A Turnage was born February 27th 1891 
Emma Gertrude Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage was born November 25th 1892 
Joseph Lester Turnage son ofN. H. & M. A Turnage was born March 22nd 1895 
John Roland Turnage son ofN. H. & M. A Turnage was born August 27th 1897 
Nancy Virginia Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M.A. Turnage was born September 30th 1899 
Ruth Mabell Turnage daughter ofN H. & M. A Turnage was born April 26th 1902 
Edith Estell Turnage daughter of N. H. & M. A. Turnage was born April 26th 1902 
Nellie Gray Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M.A. Turnage was born January Ith 1906 
Lucy lnez Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M. A Turnage was born October 2th 1907 
Henry Baily Turnage son ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage born April 6, 1912 
Ana Ava Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage born Nov. 3, 1915 



Ruth Mabel! Turnage died August 12th I 902 
Infant daughter of N. H. & M. A. Turnage was born February 10th 1905 and died Feb. 14th I 905 

Noah Henry Turnage son of Joseph and Nancy Turnage was horned Feb. 24th 1866 and died 
January 21st I 924 
Nellie Gray Turnage born January I 1906 and died May 27, I 941 
Joseph Lester Turnage born March 22 1875 and died October 6, I 945 
Mary Ava Gray Turnage born May 22, I 871 and died February 27, 1959 
(Friday morning at 3 :20 pm (too faded to read) in Lenoir Memorial Hospital aged was 87 years 
old) 
John Roland Turnage, B Aug. 27 1897 D. May 3 1966 
Henry Bailey Turnage B April 6, 1912 D May 14, 1975 63 yrs. 
Reetho Gold Turnage B Feb. 27, 1891 D Sept 28, 1979 88 yrs 
Emma Gertrude Turnage B Nov 25, I 892 D Dec I 5, I 980 88 yrs 
Lucy Inez Turnage B Oct 2, 1907 D March 14, 1981 73 yrs 
Mary Virginia Turnage B Sept. 30, 1899 D 
Edith Estelle Turnage B April 26, 1902 D Oct. 24, 1987 85 yrs 
Annie Ava Turnage B Nov. 3, l 915 D. 



Nnalt :Mtnry IDurnag.e 
111' amily iliihlt 

Original was in the possession of Annie A Turnage 

Holy Bible - The King James and The Revised Versions 
Front page does not have the publisher or date of publication 

MARRIAGES 

Noah Henry Turnage and Mary Avey Gray was united in marriage on the 8th day of May 1889 

BIRTHS 

Noah Henry Turnage son of Joseph & Nancy Turnage was born February 24th 1866 

Mary Ava Turnage daughter ofJohn P. & Edith A. Gray was born May 22nd 1871 

Reetho Gold Turnage son ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage was born February 27th 1891 

Emma Gertrude Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M.A. Turnage was born November 25th 1892 

Joseph Lester Turnage son ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage was born March 22nd 1895 

John Roland Turnage son ofN. H. & M. A Turnage was born August 27th 1897 

Nancy Virginia Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage was born September 30th 1899 

Ruth Mabell Turnage daughter ofN H. & M.A. Turnage was born April 26th 1902 

Edith Estell Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage was born April 26th 1902 

Nellie Gray Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M.A. Turnage was born January Ith 1906 

Lucy Inez Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage was born October 2th 1907 

Henry Baily Turnage son ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage born April 6, 1912 

Ana Ava Turnage daughter ofN. H. & M. A. Turnage born Nov. 3, 1915 



DEATHS 

Ruth Mabell Turnage died August 12th 1902 

lnfant daughter ofN. H. & M.A. Turnage was born February 10th 1905 and died Feb. 14th 1905 

Noah Henry Turnage son of Joseph and Nancy Turnage was horned Feb. 24th 1866 and died 
January 21st 1 924 

Nellie Gray Turnage born January 1 1906 and died May 27, 1941 

Joseph Lester Turnage born March 22 1875 and died October 6, 1945 

Mary Ava Gray Turnage born May 22, 1871 and died February 27, 1959 (Friday morning at 3 20 
pm (too faded to read) in Lenoir Memorial Hospital aged was 87 years old) 

John Roland Turnage, B Aug. 27 1897 D. May 3 1966 

Henry Bailey Turnage B April 6, 1912 D May 14, 1975 63 yrs. 

Reetho Gold Turnage B Feb. 27, 1891 D Sept 28, 1979 88 yrs 

Emma Gertrude Turnage B Nov 25, 1892 D Dec 15, 1980 88 yrs 

Lucy Inez Turnage B Oct 2, 1907 D March 14, 1981 73 yrs 

Mary Virginia Turnage B Sept. 30, 1899 D 

Edith Estelle Turnage B April 26, 1902 D Oct. 24, 1987 85 yrs 

Annie Ava Turnage B Nov. 3, 1915 D. 



3Jo~n ,arrott <&ray lliamily i!iiblt 

The Holy Bible; 
Printed at: Auburn, William J. Moses, and Miller, Orton & Mulligan, 

25 Park Row, ew York 
1855 

(photo) Copied by Helen T. Beaman June 10, 1988 (Bible last known to be in the possession of 
Annie A. Turnage) Snow Hill, NC 
Transcribed from a copy of the original by Patricia Robinson Day (Patty) 

MARRIAGES 

By Wm R.(?) Croom 
John P. GRAY to ancy MEWBORN fifth Sunday in August 3 1st A.O. 1856 

John Parrott GRAY and Edith Ann MEWBORN were married by Dr. Jones Esqr. on Thursday 3 
o' clock pm February 23rd 1865 (printed above "Ann" is "Drewry" and the date 1801 Bible IEM 
is printed just to the right of the same name.) 

Mary Ava GRAY and Henry Turnage was married on May 8th 1889-J._.W. Sugg J P officiating 

BIRTHS 

John P GRAY son Parrott and Nancy his wife was borned (sic) February the 8th 1837 

Edith Ann MEWBORN was born the 12th day of October 1836 

ancy GRAY daughter of Parrott MEWBORNE and Mary his wife was borned July the 18th 
1829 

ancy Parrott GRAY the daughter of John P. GRAY and Nancy his wife was borned May the 
14th 1861 

Lydia E. HARDY daughter ofB.G. and Mary HARDY was borne March 25th 1861 

Felix Tiberias GRAY son of John P . and Edith A. GRAY was borned April 28th l 866 

Huldah Arrenie GRAY son of John P . and Edith hi s mother was born Nov. 16th 1867 

Eusebius Cornelius GRAY son of John P. and Edith A. GRAY was borned June 20th 1869 

Mary Ava GRAY was barned May 22nd. 1871 

Joseph Jones GRAY was borned Sept the 30th 1874 



Edith Leone GRAY was born Sept 19th. 1877 

Reetho Gold TURNAGE son ofN.H. and M. Ava TURNAGE was borned Feb 27h 1891 

Emma Gertrude TURNAGE daughter ofN. H. and M. A. TURNAGE was born 25th day of 
November 1892 

Joseph Lester TURNAGE son ofN. H. and M. A. TURNAGE was born 22nd day of March 
1895 

DEATHS 

Nancy Parrott GRAY daughter of John P. and Nancy GRAY died June 11th 1863 aged 2 years 
and 28 days 

Nancy GRAY wife of John P. GRAY died May the 4th 1864- aged 34 years 9 months and 26 
days 

Huldah Arrenie GRAY died June the 3rd 1871 aged 3 years 6 months 18 days 

Lydia E. FERRILL wife ofS. D. FERRTI.,L and daughter ofB. G. and Mary HARDY died July 
31st 1882 

Eusebius Cornelius GRAY died April 4th 1890 age 20 years 9 months and 14 days 

John P. GRAY died the 31st day of August 1896. Aged 59 years 6 months and 23 days. 

BIRTHS 

John GRAY was barned October the third day in the year our Lord A.D. 1786 

Parrott M. Gray son of John GRAY and Edith his wife was barned December the 15 1808 

Elizabeth GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was barned the 26th of May 18 
(?, the ink is smudged) 

Lydia GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was barned July 26th 1813 

William GRAY son of John GRAY and Edith his wife was barned October the 15th 1815 

Juliann GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was barned May third 1817 

George Mewboorn GRAY son of John GRAY and Edith GRAY his wife was barned December 
the 8th 1820 

Edithann GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was barned on April I st 1823 



John GRAY son of John GRAY was and Edith his wife was bomed May 14-1825 

Elizabeth GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was homed 21st of Sept 1828 

DEATHS 

John GRAY, the son ofJohn and Elizabeth GRAY died August 16, 1842 

Edith GRAY wife of John GRAY dide (died) August 12th- 1844 

Parrott M. GRAY died November 22, 183 8 

Elizabeth GRAY died July 22, 1827 

Mary Ann GRAY wife of William GRAY dide (died) _the 31- 1861 

Mary An Lavina GRAY dide ( died) No. the 11 1862 

Thomas M. GRAY dide ( died) July th 26, 1864 

Elizabeth Mewborn GRAY dide (died) Oct th 17th 1884 

unreadable 

unreadable 

Mary Ann Elizabeth dide (died) July th 16 (? ink smudged), 1881 

M~_ Cornelius died (died) May th 28-1888 

Elsy S ___ (Sutton? the handwriting was difficult to read) Col. Dide (died) November the 
third I 896 age 66 years old 

MARRIAGES ( although the title of the page is marriages, it contained births) 

John GRAY was homed Oct the third day in the year of our Lord AD. 1786 

Parrott M. GRAY son of John GRAY and Edith his wife was bomed December the 15- 1808 

Elizabeth GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was bomed the_ May 26-1810 

( unreadable on the other side of the page under marriages) 

BIRTHS 



Nancy C. GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was borned 23 of April 1831 

John GRAY son of Parrott M. and Nancy his wife was borned February the 8- 183 7 

Edith GRAY daughter of Parrott Mewboorn and Lidea Mewboorn was born September the 7th 
AD. 1791 the wife of John Gray 

William GRAY son of John GRAY died the 6th day of June 1901 

BIRTHS 

John P. Gray sone (son) of William GRAY an Maryan his wife was bornd (sic) November the 12 
1837 

Elizabeth GRAY daughter of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd Febuary th (sic) 1-
1839 

Parrott M. GRAY sone of Wm. GRAY and Mary Ann his wifwas bornd February th 9-1841 

Wm. T. GRAY son of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd July the 24 1843 

George. M. GRAY sone of Wm. GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd Feb the 12 1846 

Thomas M. GRAY sone of Wm. GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd June the 28 1848 

Bennet Francis GRAY sone of Wm. GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was July 26 1849 

Thomas Woodly GRAY sone of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd Feb th 5 1852 

Cornelius GRAY sone of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann his wife wa bornd March th 30 1854 

James, _er, GRAY sone of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd Jan_ th 4 1857 

Mary Ann Lavina GRAY daughter of Wm GRAY and Mary his wife was bornd November 16, 
1860 



cffe[rs. ® len ltJatpu W:urnagt, ~tni.or 

( 1-Uaura ~Hen ~~gtrt.on ) 

Laura Ellen Edgerton was the second wife of Olen Payne Turnage, Senior 

(known as "O. P.", "Olian", "Olien") 
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Mississippi Bible Records 

Stevens Bible cont. 

Mary M. Stevens the daughter of John 
was married to William H. Sparke 
September 1833 

and 
the 

Mary 
1st 

Stevens 
day of 

W. B. Stevens the son 
married to Sultana R. 
and Elizabeth Luckett 

of John and Mary Stevens was 
P. Luckett the daughter of Samuel 
Aug. 7, 1856 

DEATHS 
July 6th 1814 James Quin Stevens departed this life aged 
5 months 
1822 November 7th Winnifred Roberts the mother of Mary 
Stevens departed this life 
W. B. Stevens departed this life the 27th of June 1862 
A.D. 1842 Oct 10 J. B. Stevens departed this life 
Mary L. Stevens the wife of John B. Stevens departed 
this life November 2 A.D. 1857 

(This Smith family recorded below was known as faithful 
family servants) 
Erier Smith born November the 18 1881 the daughter of 
Ramon Smith and Elisa Smith 
Mary Ann Smith born Aug 4th 1883. The daughter of Ramon 
Smith and Elise Smith 
Jerry Smith was born July the 21 1885 
Colard the daughter of Ramon Smith and Lisa Smith was 
born in 1878 November 10. Erner Smith 

CHAMP B. TERRY BIBLE 
Original owner - Champ B. Terry 
Address - Sontag, Mississippi - Lawrence Co., Miss. 
Present owner - Unknown 
Bible published by - Unknown 
Da~e - Unknown 
Date copied - 1983 
Submitted by - Mrs. Lina Terry Mcilwain 
Address - 5310 River Thames Rd., Jackson, Miss. 39211 

Note: A photostatic copy of the family record in the 
Bible was furnished by Mrs. Johnny Calvin Martin, 1104 
First St., Natchez, Miss. 39120. She was formerly 
Patricia Ann Smith, daughter of Marion Harland Smith and 
Dorothy Stewart Smith, and she is a great granddaughter 
of Champ B. Terry and Mrs. Sara Etta Douglas. Patricia 
Ann Smith married Johnny Calvin Martin who was the 
grandson of Walter Calvin Terry, b. 10 Jan. 1891 in Pike 
Co., Miss- she was born 3 Sept. 1947. Information 
inclosed in parenthesis in this Bible Record was 
furnished by Mrs. Johnny Calvin Martin. Census records 
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Mississippi Bible Records 

Champ B. Terry Bible cont. 

Reveal that Champ B. Terry was born in the year 
the State of Mississippi and living in Lawrence 
Miss. in 1900. His father and mother were both 
North Carolina. 

BIBLE RECORD 

1860 in 
County, 

born in 

C. B. Terry (Champ B.) Terry was born in the year of our 
Lord June 18, 1860 
S .E. P.(D) Terry (Sarah Etta Douglas) was bprn in the 
year of our Lo rd Dec. 5, 1871 
Our first born in the year of our Lord Szpt. 17, 1888 
J. B. (James Benjamin) Terry was born in the year of our 
Lord Mar . 8, 1890 
L. B. Lizzie Bell) Terry was born in the year of our 
Lord Sept . 16, 1896 
H. C. (Houston C.) Terry was horned in the year of our 
Lord March 8, 1898 
O. P . (Olion Pearson) Terry was born in the year of our 
Lord Nov. 27, 1899 
O. A. (Oscar A.) Terry was born in the year of our Lord 
Jan. 30, 1902 • 
A. 0. (Aubie, da.) Terry was born in the year of our 
Lord Aug. 29, 1904 
E. L. (Edgar Lee) Terry was born in the year of our Lord 
Nov. 20, 1906 

DEATHS 
Our little babie died in the year of our Lord September 
17, 1888 
Bennie Terry died in the year of our Lord June 14, 1919 
(Champ B. Terry died Aug. 3, 1931) 
(Sarah Etta Douglas Terry, dau. of James Bailey & 
Matilda Ann Douglas died Aug. 7, 1933) 

MARRIAGES 
Note: This information regarding marriages was furnished 
by Mrs. Martin . 
James Benjamin Terry born 1889 married Mary Zella Smith 
and had two c hildren: Irene Terry and Hazel Terry 
Lizzie Bell Terry born 16 Sept. 1896, d. 9 Aug. 1964 
married Richard A. Smith -They had four children: 
Richard A. Smith Jr. , Wilson Eugene Smith, Marion 
Harland Smith who marri e d Dorothy Stewart and they had 
daught e r Patricia Ann Smith who was born 3 Sept . 1947 , 
and Mary Etta Smith. 
Houst on C. Terry married Hazel Starling- had 5 children : 
Houstone Terry, Richard Leroy Terry, Robert Allen Terry, 
Darlene Terry, Elizabeth Terry 
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Mississippi Bible Records 

Champ B. Terry Bible cont. 

Olion Pearson Terry married Mae Was- had three children: 
Nelda Patricia Terry, Richard Arlen Terry and Dean 
Terry. 
Oscar Terry married Lucy Golhier - had two children: 
Lois Terry, Donald Lee Terry. 
Aubie C. Terry married Kit 7 Turnage had two children: 
Billie Gene Turnage and Benjamin Odell Turnage 
Edgar Lee Terry maried Margaret Blakely- had three 
children: Joyce Elaine Terry, Hugh Terry and Margie 
Terry 

JOSEPH TERRY BIBLE RECORD 

Original owner - Joseph Terry 
Address - Chesterfield County, Va. 
Present owner - Reuben P. Terry 
Address - Meadows of Dan, Patrick Co., Va. 
Bible published by - Unknown 
Copied by - Photostatic copy by Mr. Floria Shuff 
Address - 106 Kinzer St., Beckley W. Va . 25801 
Submitted by - Mrs. Lina Terry Mcilwain 
Address - 5310 River Thames Rd., Jackson, Miss . 39211 

Note:This Bible was bought at Joseph Terry's "sale" and 
belonged to Henry B. Terry, his son, and then to Reuben 
P. Terry, son of Henry B. Terry , Dr. Peyton Green of 
Wytheville, Va,, who was born May 27 , 1861 married Kate 
Waller Terry, b. 9 June 1870 on 23 Oct. 1888. She was 
the daughter of Gen. William B. Terry b. 14 Aug. 1824 
Amherst Co., Va. General Wm. R. Terry died 5 Sept . 1888 
Wytheville, Va - he was the last Commander of the 
Stonewall Brigade. Dr. Peyton Green of Wytheville, Va, 
wrote a letter to R. P. Terry, Meadows of Dan, Patrick 
Co ., Va. on June 26, 1903 as fol lows: "My Dear 
Sir:-------Your great - grandfather's name was JOHN TERRY . 
He lived in Chesterfield Co., Va. and your grandfather 
JOSEPH and his twin brother THOMAS were born there. Soon 
after they were born he moved to Buckingham Co . Where he 
was born or died or how old he was or who his wife was 
we do not know, He (JOHN TERRY) had seven sons as 
follows: JOSEPH, THOMAS, BENJAMIN, JOHN, STEPHEN, 
WILLIAM, JAMES and a daughter SARAH . Joseph was your 
grandfather - Thomas was my - wife ' s great-grandfather. 
Stephen had no family. William had no family . James 
moved to Tenn . Benjamin lived in Franklin and 
Pittsylvania . John remained in Buckingham. Sarah ma rried 
a man named John Oakes. I have written to Tenn. but 
haven't been able to locate any of Jame's people. 
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~rs. ~illiam Wurnag~, J}uni.or 

( 1-fia&inia 'CITfrumpsun ) 

This family bible is in the possession of Mrs. Judy Turnage Robertson 
of Florence, SC as of July, 1985. 



Family Bible 

of 

Mrs. LAVINIA THOMPSON TURNAGE 

wife of 

WILLIAM TURNAGE Junior 



/ 

Copied July, 198( by: 

Lestel Kelly & Cathy Turnage 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

This Bible is now in the possession of 

Mrs. Judy Turnage Robertson 
Florence, Seuth Carolina 



THE 

WILLIAM TURNAGE, JR. 

BI B LE 

The F amil y Bible of Willi am Turn age, Jr and Lave nia (McMillan) in 
possession of Jud y (Turn age) Robertson of Florence. SC. P ages of 
dates and reco rds cop ied by Les and Ca th y Turnage, Jul y 1985. 

A .. 1. Willi am Turnage m)Lavenia (McMillan) 11 Jul y 1827 
B .. 2. James McMill a n b)25 May 1825 La veni a's son. 
C .. 3. Da v id W Turnage b)Aug 182_ Willi a m & 1st wife's son 
D .. 4. Jam es P Turnage b)13 Dec 1826 Willi am & 1st wife's son 
E .. 5. Eli za Turnage b) l830 Willi a m & Lavenia's dau. 
F .. 6. William H enry Turnage b)8 June 1832 Willi am & Laveni a's so n. 
G .. 7. Thomas F. Turn age b)28 Aug 1834 Willi a m & La ve nia's son. 
H .. 8. Dilla rd Turnage b)12 Feb 1837 Willi am & Lave nia's son. 
1..9. Pete r Alonzo Turnage b)02 Aug 1839 Willi am & Lave ni a's son. 

J..William H enry Turnage ma rri ed Mary Ann (McMillan) 11 Dec 1853 
Children: 

K .. Willi a m Henry Turnage, Jr b)20 / 29 Nov 1860 
L .. Ann a L ydia Turnage b)06 Feb 1863 
M .. Oscar Dillard Turnage b)23 Jan 1865 

N .. Pete r Alonzo Turn age married H arriett Fee, their children: 
O .. Miss M J Turn age b)0l Aug 1866 {Mary J ane) 
P .. Bid y Turnage b)08 Nov 1867 (Bridgett C) 
Q .. James W Turn age b)20 Mar 1869 
R .. H ar ri e tt Turn age b)04 June 1871 
S .. Martha Turn age b)20 Mar 1873 
T .. Susanna Turn age b)02 Sept 1875 
U .. Maggie Turnage b)27 Apr 1878 (Ma rga ret) 
V .. Mabell Turn age b)26 J a n 1881 
W .. John P Turnage b)09 Jul y 1883 
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~illiam J\l.exanh.er 'IDur11a9.e 

This family bible is in the possession of Mrs. Nina Dickey, 

of 629 Liberty Avenue, W., Covington, Tenn. 38019 

as of 1989 

copy submitted by Mrs. Thelma Forbes Duke, 

Hernando, Mississippi, July, 1989 
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LO Ill) AND SA VIOUll 

CHRIST, 
TRANSLATED OUT OF 

'I1 JI E O Jt I G I N A L G R E E I{ ; 

AN O WITH 

. '1,llE FOitl\lER 'r llANSLA.'J,JONS DIJ~IGEN'J,L Y COl\l.PAll.EJ) 

ANl) llEVISED. 

PIIILADELPDIA a 
8 TE R E O T Y P E D A N D J.> U B L I B 11 E D B Y C. A LE X A ND E R & C 0 

ATHEN IAN DUILDINGS, nf.ANKLIN PLAC.11:, 

AND BOLD BY 

Al.L T UE PIUNCIPAL BOOKSELLERS IN Tm: UNITED STATES. 

1834. 

-
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Cn imf;.,1:.;t 2'J, 1972 1 :y d.- t' ··1tr .~, V .:.olct o,J i • 1 ?. •·or; , • 
.:md I Ncmt t.o vi~it:, 1n,y cc" ~ir Pearl Tu1· icir-o : cl·• · 11 i1 

ho· c on :loute 7, Lnurel , ;--~ . Our rr:i.J,,~r:y- re r:01. ·01· . • ' • it 

, , 

··as GO cop;' fanily rcneolo ·ic1.l i 1f'o:r::1ation i'!·.,m th .!" l >i.: 
3:mdolpr. Turn~.gc f.:u:,ily bible which ,::iG ir: .. Pl '.i•.· ,·t '- i ('hiu 1:::; 

po:::;ses~ion . Hr s . 1:cLnin :md h,..r ci·.11, h' er, C, 1.t.i1 i.1. 1:c-11. ii! , 1v.d 
t:;c .iJ .t.'om..:it.ion '.:.o • ~ ,::1ur;h', · , Ir.·1: .,c , 1· •('n • 'c I i I • , . 

her ccncolory fi1e . ',!hen tho;, had fj , • .. ,, 0,1~ .. e l'•!· 1 • I. I C'\ 
to Pear l .:i.nd Cynthin to m.Jl:e cert i.11 iL •.;· s c:il,·t· !C'L . 

Fearl Turnage ticl.ain i::, nm·; i:,fi r:r. a11'l ls in a rnu•..; i1 

Coll:i..'1 !:l , HS . The need bible is v ,n-•y fra1)] • :mcl 1.1•.; . 
,-rilJ not permit c.nyonc to Lr1.J, J the bi 1, le Lo .1. ('ll[l i.m· I 
stat the r ecistcr paees . 

iio11.o al:, 
• L.1 i~1 
ph,Lo-

As :i. child I can recall vi:::;itine r.y m.:i.Le1·n.~l ,,ranclr., ,'--.:h 1·, :.,· r .} 
Ponder Turnage , wife and i·1ido1·1 of 1 

• .'ilJ..u.1.rn R.1.1,doJ.1 ll 'i't11·11·•.1·C; , .:ui; 
seeirg this bible kept on the s i de :.ihelf of an old I r,tJ ! 1 orc;~m . 
1-~ar,,r Ponder Turnace lived the le.st fei1 yea.rs or her li. ·c '.1iLh 

her son, Chester Turnat;e, father of Pearl T1n·11·1:~c i.c-i.,_jn . At 
her death Che,·ter Turn2.c;e , my uncle , cl:d1 .. c,l all of her l elonr:
ings . I am posi tive this is t he 1':unily biblL: : id ,,]J of thu 
inforn.ation i.s a true record of the :·!illium R:.tndolpii 'l'urnar,e 
fc.mily. 

I am the dau,,.hter of Effie Eli za 'l't11-r1ace Robert~, and ,t rrand
daui;hter of ':filliam Randolph Turi 1L.t..:e c'.lnd 1-iary Ponder Tu.1'i1ure . 

Respectfully Submitted, 

/;7/cr;~ ~ t1,-ifu l ,~P-W 
l(ary Ev~Roberts Rogers .:Y J 

STATE OF l·'.ISSISSIFPI 

ca.rnTY OF covI!,tGTON 

Personally appeared berorc t he un ler3iened, :11LL!torit., nt law 
i.11 and for sai d County a'!'\d Stat e, tlic 11iLhin 11,uncd, L11j' :Va 
Roberts Rogers, who ackno·.rle ged Lh·,t ahe d.f;ned ,:rnl .lc!liver
cd the foreeoinr, ~-;ri t ten insl run•ent on the chy :u,d year there
in mentioned as t heir mm acL anJ dce,l . 

Given under my hand and ::;cal oi offiru, thi:..; t,hc 
AUQ.Jst , 1986. 

1st day of 

I 
\ I , 

•/.' ,(_ ' I ) r (. l.i. {_ 
l•iy Commissi on expires 
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Family Bible of: Mrs. William Randolph Turnage 
(Mrs. Mary Ponder Turnage) 

Copied by: Mrs. Violet Louise Rogers Draughn 
Liberty, Mississippi 

1989 
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Typed copy of family information from the William Riley Turnage family bible. 

This copy donated by William Bowden Turnage, Dec., 1986. 





TYPED COPY OF 

Nilliam Riley Turnage Fanily Bible 

Received from: 

William Bowden Turnage 
El Dorado , Arkansas 

1 7 December , 1986 

--



cfamUy (_Bible 

Copied from the original Bible in the possession of Mrs. J. Marvin Ormond of Durham, NC on 
25 April 1955 by F. Lee Edwards 

John James Ormond and Nancy Jane Ormond were married in Greene County, 
December 9, 1856 

John James Ormond son of Watkins Ormond and Elizabeth Taylor Born June 22, 
1829, died December 26, 1894 

Nancy Jane Cuninggim, daughter of William Henry Cuninggim and Edith 
Gibbons, Born March I, 1839 

Laura E. Turnage, daughter of John J. Ormond and Nancy J. Cuninggim Born 
January 5, 1858 

William Watkins Ormond, son of John J. Ormond and Nancy J. Cuninggim Born 
September 4, 1859, died October 4, 1919 

Alison Lee Ormond, son ofJohn J. Ormond and Nancy J. Cuninggim Born 
September 9, 1862 

Jimmie Irene Ormond, son of John J. Ormond and Nancy J. Cuninggim Born 
March JO, 1865, died October 9, 1904 

Hebert Cuninggim Ormond, son of John J. Ormond and Nancy J. Cuninggim Born 
October 24, 1868 

Ernest Cuninggim Ormond, son of John J. Ormond and Nancy J. Cuninggim Born 
March 27, 1871, died April 28, 1906 

Jese Marvin Ormond, son of John J. Ormond and Nancy J. Cuninggim Born 
January 20, 1878, died June 24, I 954 

Jese Marvin Ormond and Katrina Kern were Married June 23, 1910 

Katrina Kern Ormond, daughter of John Adam Kern and Margaret Virginia 
Eskridge, Born December 26, 1884 

John Kern Ormond, son of Jesse Marvin Ormond and Katrina Kern Born April 19, 1912 



Jane Ormond, daughter of Jesse Marvin Ormond and Katrina Kern Born July 20, 1913 

Ruth Ormond, daughter of Jesse Marvin Ormond and Katrina Kern Born September 26, 1915, 
died March 12, 1916 

Margaret Ormond, daughter of Jesse Marvin Ormond and Katrina Kern Born 
November 15, 1916 

Jessie Katrina Ormond, daughter of Jesse Marvin Ormond and Katrina Kern, 
Born November 15, 1919 



Winknei CHUC - A.[drid9e 
cfamU1 Cfil&[e 
North Carolina 

Original in the possession of Catherine Anne O'Hern Kinker of Richmond, Virginia, 
[copy in possession of Martha Mewborn Marble] 

BIRTHS 
Pinkney Hill son ofJ. L. and Mary Hill was born April 27th 1830 

Sarah M. Simmons who was born 9th of March 1834 

Daniel L. Hill son of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born July 12th 1857 

Catherine Hill daughter of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born Nov 28th 1858 

Ashley T. Hill son of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born Dec 5th 1860 

Ida A Hill daughter of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born Apr 24th 1862 

John T. Aldridge son of L. H. & Eliza Aldridge was born Nov 16th 1 854 

BIRTHS 

John Thomas Aldridge born Nov. 16th 1854 

Eliza daughter of l T & Ida A Aldridge was born Aug 27th 1879 

John W son of l T. & Ida A Aldridge was born Feb 3rd 188 I 

Kathleen daughter of l T. & Ida A Aldridge was born Nov 3rd 1882 

Eula L. daughter of l T & Ida A Aldridge was born Dec 25th 1883 

Lemuel H son ofl F. & Ida A Aldridge was born Mar 18th 1886 

lda daughter of J. T & Ida A. Aldridge was born Dec 27th 1887 

Pinkney H son of l T & Ida A Aldridge was born Nov 20 ?? th 1889 

Emmitt D. son of J. T & LA Aldridge was born Dec 17th 1891 

Sallie M. daughter of J. T & LA Aldridge was born Oct 4th 1893 



Patte ? A daughter of J. T. & I. A Aldridge was born Dec. 23rd 1895 

There is an entry at the bottom of the page that is not readable 

MARRIAGES 

John T. Aldridge & Ida A Hill was married Nov. 20th 1878 

Geo. E. Vincent Sallie M. Aldridge was married Dec 24, 1908 

Willie Aldridge Jennie Small was married Dec 17, 1908 

Lamb H Aldridge Odie Turnage was married November 12, 191 I 

James K Southerland Pattie A. Aldridge was married Dec 24, 1912 

Asheley B. son of J. T. & Ida Aldridge was born Jan 6, 1898 

Emma L. daughter of J. T. & Ida Aldridge was born April 13, I 900 

Alfred P son ofJ. T. & Ida Aldridge was born Sept 29th 1902 

Annie C or E. daughter of Geo E & Sallie Vinson was born Nov 23, 1909 

Florence E. daughter of Geo E and Sallie Vinson was born August 17, 1911 

John William born August 20, 1912 

DEATHS 

Eliza daughter of J. T. & Ida A Aldridge died Sept 26th 1880 

Kathleen daughter of J. T. & I. A. Aldridge died Nov 17th 1882 

Emmitt Dalas son ofJ. T. & I. A. Aldridge died Sept 21st 1894 

Ida Aldridge daughter of J. T. and Ida A Aldridge died Feb. 25 1906 

Eula wife of Ashley T. Hill died April 11, 1924 

C. L. Joyner died May 6, 1904 

William Aldridge son of J. T. and Ida Aldridge died March 10th 1912 

John Thomas Aldridge Died May 7th 1916 



Ida Ann Hill Aldridge Died Feb. 16 1920 age 57 

L. H. Aldridge Jr died March 4, 1918 (something in () not readale 

Died March 21, 1967 sic 

On another sheet of paper is the entry not found on the actual Bible Sheets 

Sallie M. Aldridge b 4 October 1893 md Horace Hill 



Subject: Re: Turnage, Elizabeth Rebecca 
Date: Sat, 20Nov 1999 14:35:3 1 EST 

From: WoodDocOl @aol.com 
To: woodham@leo.infi .net 

Robert Earl ..... As I mentioned, I could not sleep last night . . . . as soon 
as the LA state archives op e ned at 9 : 00 am, I looked up the death record of 
Elizebeth Rebecca Turn age (don ' t know why I never t hought of it 
before) . . . they did not have a place for the fathers name but it did give her 
mothers name, " Betsy Rowl ey" . .. I real ly appreciate your informing me of this . 
Below is the information you requested on the children . Un f ortuatl ey I know 
only the grandchildren of the line which involves us . I will try to gather up 
the remaing names of grandchildren and send them i n the f uture to you . . 

Would you have the par ents of Betsy Rowley ... also of Martha Shathfoid? 

>From the farru.ly bible of WILLIAM RICHARD BULLUCK PITTMAN (1858-1932) and 
ELIZEBETH REBECCA TURNAGE (1863-1933) marr. Dec . 25 , 1879 in Marion County, 
Miss . (bo th died in Webster Parish , Louisiana) children include : 

Berkley Cornelia Pittman 
Benelia Elvira Pittman 
Roland Richard Pittman 
Garvin Chastine Pittman 
Lilly Ophelia Pittman 
Florence Allan Pittman 
Forrest Homer Pittman 
Oscar Otho Pittman 
Geneva Mittie Pittman 
Minnie Bell Pi ttman 
Thomas Henry Pittman 

bn. 01/21/1881 marr . Corrie Herring 
bn . 11/28/1882 marr . Cl umb Crane 

bn . 02/05/1885 marr . Mamie Dunn 
bn . 04/28/1887 

bn . 07/06/1889 marr . Robert Burnett 
bn . 10/30/1891 marr . George Cockern 

bn. 04/06/1884 
bn. 03/13/1896 marr . Gladys Petrey 
bn . 08/22/1898 

bn . 03/12/1901 marr . Karl Turner 
bn . 10/05/1905 marr . Roma Murphy 

Again, thank for your knowledge and help ... Sincerley, Mark and Becky . 



THE HOLY BIBLE; CONT AlNING THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS: TRANSLATED 
OUT OF THE ORIGINAL TONGUES: AND WITH THE FORMER TRANSLATIO S 
DILIGENTLY COMPARED AND REVISED: WITH MARGINAL READINGS, 
REFERE CES AND CHRONOLOGICAL DATES. 

AUBUR : WILLIAM J. MOSES, AND MILLER, ORTON & MULLIGAN. 
EW YORK: MILLER, ORTON & MULUGNA, 25 PARK ROW 

1855 

Bible last known to be in possession of Annie A Turnage, Snow Hill, NC (Fredericksburg, Va.) 

MARRIAGES 

By Wm R.(?) Croom 
John P. GRAY to Nancy MEWBORN fifth Sunday in August 31st A.O. 1856 

John Parrott GRAY and Edith Ann MEWBORN were married by Dr. Jones Esqr. on Thursday 3 
o'clock pm February 23rd 1865 (printed above Ann is Drewry and the date I 80 I Bible IEM is 
printed just to the right of the same name.) 

lary Ava GRAY and Henry Turnage was married on May 8th 1889-J._. W. Sugg 
J P o ffi c iating 

BffiTHS 

John P GRAY son Parrott and Nancy his wife was barned (sic) February the 8th 1837 

Edith Ann MEWBORN was born the 12th day of October 1836 

ancy GRAY daughter of Parrott MEWBORNE and Mary his wife was barned 
July the 18th 1829 

ancy Parrott GRAY the daughter of John P . GRAY and Nancy his wife was barned May the 
14th 186 I 

Lydia E. HARDY daughter of B.G. and Mary HARDY was borne March 25th 186 1 

Felix Tiberi as GRAY son ofJa hn P . and Edith A.GRAY was barned April 28th 1866 

Huldah Arrenie GRAY son of John P . and Edith his mother was born Nov 16th 1867 

Eusebius Cornelius GRAY son of John P . and Edith A. GRAY was barned June 20th 1869 



Mary Ava GRAY was barned May 22nd. I 871 

Joseph Jones GRAY was barned Sept the 30th I 874 

Edith Leone GRAY was born Sept 19th. I 877 

Reetho Gold TURNAGE son ofN. H . and M . Ava TURNAGE was barned Feb 27h 189 1 

Emma Gertrude TURNAGE daughter ofN. H. and M. A. TURNAGE was born 25th day of 
ovember 1892 

Jo eph Lester TURNAGE son ofN. H. and M. A. TURNAGE was born 22nd day 
of March 1895 

DEATHS 

ancy Parrott GRAY daughter of John P. and ancy GRAY died June I I th 1863 aged 2 year, 
and 28 days 

ancy GRAY wife of John P. GRAY died May the 4th 1864- aged 34 years 9 months and 26 
days 

Huldah Arrenie GRAY died June the 3rd I 87 1 aged 3 years 6 months 18 days 

Lydia E . FER.RJLL w ife of S. D. FERRILL and daughter ofB . G. and Mary HARDY died Jul y 
3 1st 1882 

Eusebius Cornelius GRAY died April 4th 1890 age 20 years 9 months and 14 days 

John P GRAY died the 3 I st day of August 1896. Aged 59 years 6 months and 23 days. 

BffiTHS 

John GRAY was barned October the third day in the year our Lord A.D. 1786 

Parrott M. Gray son of John GRAY and Edith his w ife was ba rned December the I 5 1808 

Elizabeth GRAY daug hter of John GRAY and Edith hi s wife was barned the 26th of 1ay 18 _ 
('1_ the ink is smudged) 

Lydia GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith hi s wife was barned July 26th 
I 8 13 

William GRAY son of John GRAY and Edith his w ife was ba rned October the 15th 18 15 



Juliann GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was homed May third 1817 

George Mewboorn GRAY son ofJohn GRAY and Edith GRAY his wife was horned 
December the 8th 1820 

Edithann GRAY daughter ofJohn GRAY and Edith his wife was horned on 
April I st 1823 

John GRAY son of John GRAY was and Edith his wife was horned May 14-1825 

Elizabeth GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith his wife was barned 21st of Sept I 828 

DEATHS 

John GRAY, the son of John and Elizabeth GRAY died August 16, 1842 

Edith GRAY wife of John GRAY dide ( died) August 12th- 1844 

Parrott M. GRAY died November 22, 1838 

Elizabeth GRAY died July 22, 1827 

Mary Ann GRAY wife of William GRAY dide ( died) _ the 31- 186 I 

Mary An Lavina GRAY dide ( died) No. the 11 1862 

Thomas M. GRAY dide (died) July th 26, 1864 

Elizabeth Mewborn GRAY dide ( died) Oct th 17th 1884 

unreadable 

unreadable 

Mary Ann Elizabeth dide ( died) July th 16 (? ink smudged), 1881 

M . Cornelius died ( died) May th 28-1888 

Elsy S ___ (Sutton? the handwriting was difficult to read) Col. Dide [died] November the 
third 1896 age 66 years old 

MARRIAGES 
(although the title of the page is marriages, it contained births) 

John GRAY was barned Oct the third day in the year of our Lord AD. 1786 



Parrott M . GRAY son of John GRAY and Edith his wife was ba rned December the 15- 1808 

Elizabeth GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith hi s w ife was ba rned the May 26-1 8 1 0 

(unreadable on the other side of the page under marriages) 

BJRTHS 

ancy C GRAY daughter of John GRAY and Edith hi s wife was borned 23 of Apri l 183 1 

John GRAY son of Parrott M. and Nancy his wife was borned February the 8- 1837 

Edith GRAY daug hter of Parrott Mewboorn and Lid ea Mewboorn was born September the 7th 
D. 179 1 the wife of John Gray 

Will iam G RAY son of John GRAY died the 6th day ofJune 190 1 

BlRTHS 

John P Gray sone (son) of Will iam GRAY an M aryan his wife was bornd ovember the 12 
1837 

Elizabeth GRAY daughter of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann hi s w ife was bornd Febuary th 1-1 839 

Parrott M. G RAY sone of Wm. GRAY and M ary Ann hi s wif was bornd February th 9- 1841 

Wm T GRAY son of Wm GR AY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd July the 24 1843 

George. M. GRAY sane of Wm. GRAY and Mary Ann hi s wife was bornd Feb the 12 1846 

Thomas M. GR AY sone of Wm. GRAY and Mary Ann his wife was bornd June the 28 I 8-l8 

Bennet Francis GRAY sone of Wm. GRAY and Mary Ann hi s wife was July 26 1849 

Thoma Woodly GRAY sone of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann hi s wife was bo rnd Feb th 5 1852 

Cornelius GRAY sone of Wm GRAY and M ary Ann his wife wa bornd M arch th 30 1854 

James, _ er, GRAY sone of Wm GRAY and Mary Ann hi s wife was bornd Jan_ th 4 1857 

Mary Ann Lavina G RAY daug hter of Wm GRAY and Mary his wife was bornd November 16, 
1860 



Sfterrod @7.son 
cfamiC1' (Bi&(e 

Bible in possession of Miss Martha Tyson, daughter of Sherrod Tyson and Nancy Jane Turnage 
in 1921. Typed copy found in the Collection oflma Mewborn. 

BIRTHS 
Sherrod Tison, son of Moses Tison and Elizabeth Tison, was born the 8th day of January 1785 

Elizabeth W Tison, wife of Sherrod Tison, and daughter ofBlanne Harper and Elizabeth Harper, 
was born the 21st day of February, 1791 

The time of the birth and names of the children of Sherrod Tison and Elizabeth W Tison, is as 
follows 

Eliza Tison was born December 7th, 1809 

Blanne Harper Tison was born the 17th day of December, 1811 

Mary Jones Tison was born January 16th ,1814 

Lany Ann Tison was born March 5th, 1816 

Naomi Tison was born November 10th, 1818 

Sally Jane Tison was born February 3rd, 1821 

Peggy Ann Tison was born September 9th, 1822 

Sherrod Tison was born November 2nd, 1824 

Emily Tison was born September 26th, 1826 

Richard T. Turnage, son of Moses and Emily Turnage, was born December 23rd, 1853 

Emma Virginia Turnage, daughter of Moses and Emily Turnage, was born December 3rd, 1857 

Edward Francis Turnage, son of Moses and Emily Turnage, was born December 6th, 1860 

Time of births and names of Sherrod and Nancy J. Tison's children, as follows: 

Elizabeth Williams Tison, daughter of Sherrod and Nancy J Tison, was born the 15th day of 
November, 1848 or 1849 - ( date not clear) 

Eliza Macklewain Tison was born the 21st day ofNovember, 1850 



:vtoses Robert Tison was born the 14th day ofJanuary, 1854 

Richard Albert Tison was born the I Ith day of September, 1855 

Margaret Olivia Tison was born the 5th day of December, 1858 

William Sherrod Tison was born the 10th day of September, 1860 

Maitha Ella Tison was born the 2nd day of December, 1862 

Benjamin Franklin Tison was born the 5th day of December, 1864 

James Clifford Tison was born the 13th day of October, 1866 

MARRIAGES 

Sherrod Tison and Elizabeth W Harper were married the 1st day of March, 1809 

John ~fay and Eliza Tison were married the 4th day of December, 1828 

William May and Mary J. Tison were married the 10th day of December, 1829 

William H. Sheppard and Margaret Ann Tison were married the 22nd day of January, 1841 

Sherrod Tison and Nancy Jane Turnage were married the 14th day of December, 1848 

Richard L. Tison and Margaret L. Turnage were married the 12th day of January, 1860 

Time of the births and names of Sherrod and Elizabeth Tison's grandchildren as follows 

Sherrod May, son of John May, was born January 4th, 1829 

James Sherrod May, son of William May, was born December 4th, 1830 

Elizabeth W Sheppard, daughter of Henry Sheppard, was born June 21st, 1842 

James Glasgow Sheppard, son of Henry Sheppard, was born February 6th, 1845 

Benjamin Streeter Sheppard, was born December 15th, 1846 

Mary Macklewain Sheppard was born October 12th, 1848 

James T. Williams and Eliza M. Tison were married the 3rd day of May, 1870 

Moses Turnage and Emily Tison were married May 15th, 1851 



DEATHS 

Elizabeth W Tison, daughter of Sherrod and Nancy J. Tison, departed this life the 21st day of 
December, 1855 

Sherrod Tison, husband ofNancy J. Tison, departed this life the 29th day of December, 1866. in 
the 42nd year of his age 

Nancy Jane Tison, wife of Sherrod Tison, departed this life the 30th day of May, 1876, in the 
44th year of her age 

Moses Robert Tison, son of Sherrod and Nancy J. Tison, departed this life the 26th day of June, 
1876, in the 22nd year of his age 

Elizabeth Harper, wife of Blanne Harper, departed this life the 13th day of January, 1820, in her 
59th year 

Blanne A Tison, son of Sherrod Tison and Elizabeth W. Tison, departed this life the 3rd day of 
September, 1820 

Elizabeth Tison, wife of Moses Tison, departed this life the 15th day ofSeptember, 1820 

Blanne Harper departed this life the 18th day ofMarch, 1821, in the 64th year of his age 

Naomi Tison, daughter of Sherrod Tison, departed this life the 7th day of October, 1823 

Lany Ann Tison departed this life June 25th, 1824 

Blanne Harper, Jr. departed this life on the 12th day of February, 1825, in his 25th year 

• 

Sally Carson, wife of Richard Carson, and daughter of Elizabeth and Moses Tison, departed this 
life the 19th day of December, 1824. 

:Vloses Tison, father of Sherrod Tison, departed this life the 4th day of October, 1823, in his 68th 
year 

Benjamin Tison, Esq., departed this life the 4th day of September, 1823 

Moses Tison, brother of Sherrod Tison, departed this life Thursday Morning the 6th day of 
November, 1828 

Absolum Saunders died the 24th day of November, 1836, in the 57th years of her age 

James Blow died the 26th day of September, 1836, about 60 years old 



Joel Tyson departed this life on the 19th day ofNovember, 1835 

Sherrod Tison departed this life the 29th day of March, 1832, being 57 years, 2 months, and 21 
days of age 

Zilpha M. Tison departed this life the 26th day ofNovember, 1845, in the 15th year of her age 

Dicy Jones, wife of Willoughby Jones, died on Sunday, the 11th day of September, I 83 I 

Lany Tison wife of Seth Tison, departed this life the 8th day of June, 1832 

Seth Tison departed this life the 4th day of January, 1832 

Sally Jane Tison, daughter of Sherrod and Elizabeth Tison departed this life the 10th day of 
August, 1832 

Elizabeth W. Tison departed this life Sunday morning, September the 22nd, 1824 

Martha Belcher, wife of Benjamin Belcher, died on Sunday, the 30th day of October, 1836, in 
the 48th year of her age. 

Eliza Macklewain Williams, wife of James T. Williams, and daughter of Nancy Jane and 
Sherrod Tyson, departed this life on the 27th day of December 1923, at 6:30 o'clock PM in the 
73rd year of her age 

Benjamin Franklin Tyson, son of Nancy Jane and Sherrod Tyson, departed this life on the I st 
day ofJune I 933, at the age of 68 

Richard Albert Tyson, son ofNancy Jane and Sherrod Tyson, departed this life on the 3rd day of 
July 1933 at the age of 82. 



Jinkntt1 lllill -
i\lhrihgt 1fl'amil11 iGiblt 

Pinkney Hill son of J. L. and Mary Hill was born April 27th 1830 
Sarah M. Simmons who was born 9th of March 1834 
Daniel L. Hill son of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born July 12th 1857 
Catherine Hill daughter of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born Nov 28th 1858 
Ashley T. Hill son of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born Dec 5th 1860 
Ida A. Hill daughter of Pinkney and S. M. Hill was born Apr 24th 1862 
John T. Aldridge son ofL. H. & Eliza Aldridge was born Nov 16th 1854 

John Thomas Aldridge born Nov. 16th 1854 
Eliza daughter of J. T. & Ida A. Aldridge was born Aug 27th 1879 
John W. son of J T. & Ida A. Aldridge was born Feb 3rd 1881 
Kathleen daughter ofJ. T. & Ida A. Aldridge was born Nov 3rd 1882 
Eula L. daughter ofJ. T. & Ida A. Aldridge was born Dec 25th 1883 
Lemuel H. son ofJ. F. & Ida A. Aldridge was born Mar 18th 1886 
Ida daughter of J. T. & Ida A. Aldridge was born Dec 27th 1887 
Pinkney H. son of J_ T. & Ida A. Aldridge was born Nov 20 ?? th 1889 
Emmitt D. son of J. T. & I. A. Aldridge was born Dec 17th 1891 
Sallie M. daughter of J. T. & I. A. Aldridge was born Oct 4th 1893 
Patte? A. daughter of J. T. & I. A. Aldridge was born Dec. 23rd 1895 
There is an entry at the bottom of the page that is not readable 

.Snrrtug.en 

John T. Aldridge & Ida A. Hill was married Nov. 20th 1878 
Geo. E. Vincent Sallie M. Aldridge was married Dec 24, 1908 
Willie Aldridge Jennie Small was married Dec 17, 1908 

Lamb H. Aldridge Odie Turnage was married November 12, 1911 

James K. Southerland Pattie A. Aldridge was married Dec 24, 1912 
Asheley B. son of J. T. & Ida Aldridge was born Jan 6, 1898 
Emma L. daughter ofJ. T. & Ida Aldridge was born April 13, 1900 
Alfred P. son ofJ. T. & Ida Aldridge was born Sept 29th 1902 
Annie C or E. daughter of Geo E & Sallie Vinson was born Nov 23, 1909 
Florence E. daughter of Geo E and Sallie Vinson was born August 17, 1911 
John William born August 20, 1912 



Eliza daughter of J. T. & Ida A. Aldridge died Sept 26th 1880 
Kathleen daughter of J. T. & I. A Aldridge died Nov 17th 1882 
Emmitt Dalas son ofJ. T. & I. A Aldridge died Sept 21st 1894 
Ida Aldridge daughter of J. T. and Ida A Aldridge died Feb. 25 1906 
Eula wife of Ashley T. Hill died April 11, 1924 
C. L. Joyner died May 6, 1904 
William Aldridge son ofJ. T. and Ida Aldridge died March 10th 1912 
John Thomas Aldridge Died May 7th 1 916 
Ida Ann Hill Aldridge Died Feb. 16 1920 age 57 
L. H. Aldridge Jr died March 4, 1918 [ something in () not readable] 
Died March 21, 1967 [sic] 

[On another sheet of paper is the entry not found on the actual Bible Sheets] 

Sallie M. Aldridge b 4 October 1893 md Horace Hill 



.fltl{fcaja.q ]fart 3Junior 

1J1an1iltr TGible 

Senetta Tyson must have married twice after the death of her first husband, 
William Levin (Levin) Turnage. for her name appears in the following famj ly bible 
records as "Senetta Tyson Turnage Ha1i " 

Certified in Parish of Caddo, Loui iana as to a true copy 

Micajah Hart born CA 1755 
Died prior June 2, 1792 NC 
In Glasgow County area 

Micajah Ha1i, Junior, C Died January I, 1842 Year of our Lord 

Ridley (wife) Died Janua1y 11 , 1842 

Nathan Hart, Died October 30, 1850 NC 

(H uel) Hewell Hart, Died March 1855, NC 37 years, 5 months 

Napoleon Hart Date of Death unknown C 

Senetta Tyson Turnage Hart Died 1866, NC 

Copied from Tycus Ha1i Bible, Trees, Louisiana 
Owned by Mrs. Valine Ha11 Brown 




